discussion of the risks, uncertainties and assumptions that could affect our future events,
developments or results, you should carefully review the “Risk Factors,” "Business," and
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations”
sections in our Annual Report on Form 10-K filed March 14, 2014, the “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and other
sections in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed November 20, 2014 and in our other
filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission. We are not obligated to release

http://www.dollartreeinfo.com/investors/news/events
http://www.dollartree.com/

publicly any revisions to any forward-looking statements contained in this press release to
reflect events or circumstances occurring after the date of this report and you should not
expect us to do so.

DOLLAR TREE, INC.

Condensed Consolidated Income Statements
(In millions, except per share data)

Fourth Quarter Ended Year Ended
January 31, February 1, January 31,

2015  2014 2015
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

As
Reported

Adjustments
(a)

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

As
Reported

Adjustments
(a) Adjusted

Net sales $2,475.6 $ - $2,475.6 $ 2,234.9 $8,602.2 $ - $8,602.2

Cost of sales 1,557.5 - 1,557.5 1,409.7 5,568.2 - 5,568.2

Gross profit 918.1 - 918.1 825.2 3,034.0 - 3,034.0
37.1% 37.1% 36.9% 35.3%

Selling,
general &
administrative
expenses 534.5 (6.7) 527.8 477.0 1,993.8 (28.5) 1,965.3

21.6% -0.3% 21.3% 21.3% 23.2% -0.3%

Operating
income 383.6 6.7 390.3 348.2 1,040.2 28.5 1,068.7

15.5% 0.3% 15.8% 15.6% 12.1% 0.3%

Interest
expense, net 54.3 (45.8) 8.5 8.9 80.1 (46.7)
Other
expense, net 4.6 - 4.6 0.2 5.9 -

Income
before
income taxes 324.7 52.5 377.2 339.1 954.2 75.2 1,029.4

13.1% 2.1% 15.2% 15.2% 11.1% 0.9%

Income tax
expense 118.1 20.1 138.2 126.1 355.0 28.8
Income tax
rate 36.4% 38.3% 36.6% 37.2% 37.2% 38.3%

Net income $ 206.6 $ 32.4 $ 239.0 $ 213.0 $ 599.2 $ 46.4 $
8.3% 1.3% 9.7% 9.5% 7.0% 0.5%

Net earnings
per share:

Basic $ 1.00 $ 0.16 $ 1.16 $ 1.02 $ 2.91 $ 0.22 $
Weighted
average
number of
shares 205.7 205.7 205.7 208.1 206.0 206.0

Diluted $ 1.00 $ 0.16 $ 1.16 $ 1.02 $ 2.90 $ 0.22 $
Weighted
average
number of
shares 206.8 206.8 206.8 209.3 207.0 207.0

(a)

The adjustments to Selling, general and administrative expenses and Interest expense,
net for the fourth quarter and year ended January 31, 2015 are related to the proposed
acquisition of Family Dollar Stores, Inc.

(b) The year ended February 1, 2014 information was derived from the audited consolidated

financial statements as of that date.

NOTE: These condensed consolidated income statements have been prepared on a basis
consistent with our previously prepared income statements filed with the Securities and
Exchange Commission for our prior quarter and annual periods, with the exception of the